

No. 11-460

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOS ANGELES FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,  
ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PRATIK A. SHAH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ELLEN J. DURKEE  
MAGGIE B. SMITH  
*Attorneys*

SCOTT C. FULTON  
*General Counsel  
U.S. Environmental  
Protection Agency  
Washington, D.C. 20460*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Statutory and regulatory framework .....	2
B. Petitioner’s stormwater discharge permit .....	10
C. Procedural history .....	14
Summary of argument .....	17
Argument:	
For purposes of the CWA’s permitting requirements, the flow of stormwater from one channelized portion of a river to a lower portion of the same river does not constitute a “discharge of any pollutant” .....	19
A. The court of appeals erred in deeming the water flows at issue to be discharges of pollutants .....	20
1. The flow of water within a single water body, without any intervening use or event, does not constitute a “discharge of any pollutant” within the meaning of the CWA .....	20
2. The court of appeals’ decision appears to re- flect a factual misunderstanding rather than an error of law .....	21
B. The case should be remanded to allow the courts below to determine, based on their interpretation of the MS4 permit, whether petitioner can prop- erly be held liable for pollutant exceedances in the Los Angeles and San Gabriel Rivers .....	24
Conclusion .....	27

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

*American Canoe Ass’n v. District of Columbia Water & Sewer Auth.*, 306 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004), appeal dismissed, No. 04-7046, 2004 WL 2091485 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 17, 2004) ..... 26

*Arkansas v. Oklahoma*, 503 U.S. 91 (1992) ..... 3

*City of Arcadia v. State Water Res. Control Bd.*, 119 Cal. Rptr. 3d 232 (Cal. App. 2010) ..... 4

*County of L.A. v. California State Water Res. Control Bd.*, 50 Cal. Rptr. 3d 619 (Cal. App. 2006) .. 5, 13, 14

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner*, 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir.), amended, 197 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train*, 430 U.S. 112 (1977) ..... 3

*General Motors Corp. v. EPA*, 168 F.3d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.*, 484 U.S. 49 (1987) ..... 9

*NRDC v. Costle*, 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 6, 23

*NRDC v. EPA*, 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 5, 6

*Northwest Env’tl. Advocates v. City of Portland*, 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1018 (1996) ..... 26

*Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. County Comm’rs*, 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1077 (2002) ..... 26

*S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’tl Protection*, 547 U.S. 370 (2006) ..... 13, 20

Case—Continued: Page

*South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee  
Tribe of Indians*, 541 U.S. 95 (2004) . . . 3, 4, 17, 19, 20, 21

Statutes and regulations:

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 *et seq.*:

33 U.S.C. 1251(a) . . . . .	2
33 U.S.C. 1311 . . . . .	3
33 U.S.C. 1311(a) (§ 301(a)) . . . . .	1, 2, 20
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(1)(C) . . . . .	3
33 U.S.C. 1311(e) . . . . .	3
33 U.S.C. 1314 . . . . .	3
33 U.S.C. 1342 (§ 402) . . . . .	1, 3, 6
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(1) . . . . .	26
33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(2) . . . . .	26
33 U.S.C. 1342(b) (§ 402(b)) . . . . .	4
33 U.S.C. 1342(p) (§ 402(p)) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 23
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(2) (§ 402(p)(2)) . . . . .	4, 5, 7
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(2)(C) . . . . .	7
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(2)(D) . . . . .	7
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(3) (§ 402(p)(3)) . . . . .	2, 5
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(3)(B)(i) . . . . .	8
33 U.S.C. 1342(p)(3)(B)(iii) . . . . .	7, 8
33 U.S.C. 1362(6) (§ 402(p)(6)) . . . . .	2, 4
33 U.S.C. 1362(7) . . . . .	2
33 U.S.C. 1362(11) . . . . .	3
33 U.S.C. 1362(12) . . . . .	2, 4, 20
33 U.S.C. 1362(14) . . . . .	2

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
33 U.S.C. 1365(a) . . . . .	9
33 U.S.C. 1365(a)(1) . . . . .	9
33 U.S.C. 1365(f)(6) . . . . .	9
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1) . . . . .	10
33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(2) . . . . .	10
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 405, 101 Stat. 69 . . . . .	6
Cal. Water Code § 13320 (West Supp. 2012) . . . . .	4
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 122.3(i) . . . . .	4
Section 122.26 . . . . .	7
Section 122.26(a)(3)(ii) . . . . .	8
Section 122.26(a)(3)(ii)-(iv) . . . . .	8
Section 122.26(b)(8) . . . . .	7
Section 122.26(b)(9) . . . . .	7
Section 122.26(b)(18) . . . . .	7
Section 122.26(b)(19) . . . . .	7
Section 122.26(d) . . . . .	8
Section 122.26(d)(1)(v) . . . . .	8
Section 122.26(d)(2)(iii)(D) . . . . .	9, 11
Section 122.26(d)(2)(iv) . . . . .	7
Section 122.44(d)(1) . . . . .	3
Section 125.4 (1974) . . . . .	6

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
California Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd., L.A. Region, <i>Tentative Order No. R4-2012-XXXX</i> (June 6, 2012):	
<a href="http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb4/water_issues/programs/stormwater/municipal/StormSewer/Attachment%20C%20-%206-6-12.pdf">http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb4/water_</a> is- sues/programs/stormwater/municipal/ StormSewer/Attachment C - 6-6-12.pdf . . . . .	11
<a href="http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb4/water_issues/programs/stormwater/municipal/StormSewer/TENTATIVE%20LA%20County%20MS4%20Permit%20-%20Order%20-%206-6-12.pdf">http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb4/water_</a> is- sues/programs/stormwater/municipal/ StormSewer/TENTATIVE LA County MS4 Permit - Order - 6-6-12.pdf . . . . .	10
39 Fed. Reg. 26,061 (July 16, 1974) . . . . .	4
53 Fed. Reg. 49,453 (Dec. 7, 1988) . . . . .	13
55 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 16, 1990):	
p. 47,990 . . . . .	5
pp. 47,991-47,992 . . . . .	5
p. 48,046 . . . . .	8
pp. 48,049-48,050 . . . . .	9
55 Fed. Reg. 49,453 (Dec. 7, 1988) . . . . .	13
73 Fed. Reg. (June 13, 2008):	
p. 33,697 . . . . .	4
pp. 33,699-33,700 . . . . .	4
p. 33,705 . . . . .	4
Los Angeles County Dep't of Pub. Works, <i>Los Angeles County 2006-07 Stormwater Monitoring Report</i> , <a href="http://www.ladpw.org/wmd/npdes/2006-07_report/Section%202.pdf">http://www.ladpw.org/</a> wmd/npdes/2006-07_report/Section 2.pdf . . . . .	12
